ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20

87

NOtES tO tHE FINaNcIal StatEMENtS

18.2  Toyo Cushion Lanka (Pvt) Limited

Company

As at 31 March 2020
Rs. ’000

2019
Rs. ’000

As at 01 April  43,245  41,646

Net gain  2,583  1,599

 As at 31 March  45,828  43,245

Type  Valuation technique  Significant unobservable inputs Inter-relationship between unobservable inputs
and fair value measurement

 Equity securities FVOCI investments in equity
securities are valued by using
the cash flow model.

zz  Forecast annual revenue growth rate
(2020: 10%; 2019: 19%)

zz   Forecast EBITDA margin
(2020: 8%; 2019: 9%)

zz   Discount rate
(2020: 14%; 2019: 14.5%)

The estimate fair value would increase/
(decrease) if:
zz the annual revenue growth rate were higher/

(lower)
zz the EBITDA margin were higher/(lower)
zz the discount rate were lower/(higher)

Sensitivity analysis
For the fair values of equity securities - Equity instruments designated at fair value through OCI, reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of
the significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects.

Un-quoted Equity Instruments Designated at Fair Value through OCI

2020 2019

Increase
Rs. ’000

Decrease
Rs. ’000

Increase
Rs. ’000

Decrease
Rs. ’000

Effect to the Other Comprehensive Income

Annual revenue growth rate (± 0.5%) 1,646 (1,646)  688  (688)

EBITDA margin (± 0.25% ) 466  (466)  7,036  (7,036)

Discount rate (± 0.25%)  (2,269) 2,377 (1,936)  1,999

HAYLEYS FIBRE PLC
ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20

88

NOtES tO tHE FINaNcIal StatEMENtS

19.  FINANCIAL ASSETS & FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
19.1  Financial Assets

Group Company

As at 31 March 2020
Rs. ’000

2019
Rs. ’000

2020
Rs. ’000

2019
Rs. ’000

Equity instruments designated at fair value through OCI

Rileys (Pvt) Ltd  55,631  54,351  55,631  54,351

Toyo Cushion Lanka (Pvt) Ltd  45,828  43,245  45,828  43,245

Total non-current financial assets   101,459  97,596  101,459  97,596

Loans and receivables

Trade & other receivables   198,505  172,500  139,362  172,500

Amount due from other related companies  117,869  15,323  99,566  13,488

Amounts due from a joint venture  1,313  1,231  1,313  1,231

Short-term deposits  218,846  405,000  218,837  250,000

Cash in hand and at bank  18,137  35,193  16,921  26,068

Total current financial assets  554,670  629,247  475,999  463,287

Carrying value of financial assets   656,129  726,843  577,458  560,883

Fair value of financial assets  656,129  726,843  577,458  560,883

19.2  Financial Liabilities

Group Company

As at 31 March 2020
Rs. ’000

2019
Rs. ’000

2020
Rs. ’000

2019
Rs. ’000

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost

Trade & other payables  119,425  103,883  69,472  83,958

Amount due to other related companies  139,244  28,617  37,872  14,063

Bank overdrafts and short-term borrowings  277,714  1,265  129,391  1,265

Carrying value of financial liabilities  536,383  133,765  236,735  99,286

Fair value of financial liabilities  536,383  133,765  236,735  99,286

The management assessed that, cash in hand at bank, short-term investments, amounts due from related parties, trade and other receivables, trade
and other payables, amounts due to related parties and bank overdrafts approximate to their fair value largely due to the short-term maturities of
these instruments. The fair value of loans and receivables and financial liabilities does not significantly vary from the value based on the amortised cost
methodology for the Group/Company.

HAYLEYS FIBRE PLC
ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20

89

NOtES tO tHE FINaNcIal StatEMENtS

19.3 Fair Value Hierarchy
The Group/Company uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by valuation technique:

[…]

The following payments are expected from the defined benefit plan obligation in future years.

Employee Benefit Obligation

Group Company

As at 31 March 2020
Rs. ’000

2019
Rs. ’000

2020
Rs. ’000

2019
Rs. ’000

Expected future working life

Within the next twelve months  3,243  660  3,243  660

Between one to five years  9,699  9,418  9,699  9,418

Between five to ten years  4,458  3,458  4,458  3,458

More than ten years  4,774  3,438  4,774  3,438

As at 31 March  22,174  16,974  22,174  16,974

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit plan obligation at the end of the reporting period is 6.14 years.

Sensitivity Analysis – Salary Escalation Rate and Discount Rate

Values appearing in the financial statements are very sensitive to the changes of financial and non financial assumptions used. The sensitivity was carried for
the rate of wage increment & salary increment and the discount rate. Simulation made for Employee benefit obligation show that a rise or decrease by 1% of
the rate of wage & salary and discount rate have the following changes related to Employee benefit obligation.

Salary Escalation Rate

Group Company

As at 31 March 2020
Rs. ’000

2019
Rs. ’000

2020
Rs. ’000

2019
Rs. ’000

1% Increase 23,584  18,135 23,584  18,135

1% Decrease 20,893  15,919 20,893  15,919

HAYLEYS FIBRE PLC
ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20

98

NOtES tO tHE FINaNcIal StatEMENtS

Rate of Discount

Group Company

As at 31 March 2020
Rs. ’000

2019
Rs. ’000

2020
Rs. ’000

2019
Rs. ’000

1% Increase 20,990  15,994 20,990  15,994

1% Decrease 23,497  18,068 23,497  18,068

30.  INTEREST-BEARING BORROWINGS

Group Company

As at 31 March 2020
Rs. ’000

2019
Rs. ’000

2020
Rs. ’000

2019
Rs. ’000

 Bank overdrafts (30.1)  51,375  1,265  48,050  1,265

 Short-term loans (30.2)  226,339  –   81,341  –

 277,714  1,265  129,391  1,265

30.1  Bank Overdrafts

Company  Rate of interest 2020
Rs. ’000

2019
Rs. ’000

 Security

Hayleys Fibre PLC  HNB PLC (AWPLR+0.25%)  1,820  –   Unsecured

 HSBC (LIBOR+3.3%)  40,210  –   Unsecured

 HSBC (SLIBOR+2.5%)  6,020  1,265 Unsecured

Creative Polymats (Pvt) Ltd  SEYLAN (AWPLR+2%)  3,325  –   Unsecured

 51,375  1,265

30.2  Short-term Loans

Company  Rate of interest 2020
Rs. ’000

2019
Rs. ’000

 Security

Hayleys Fibre PLC  HNB PLC (LIBOR+3.5%)  81,341  –   Export Orders

Creative Polymats (Pvt) Ltd  COMM (AWPLR+1.5%)  100,000  –

 SEYLAN (AWPLR+0.5%)  44,998  –   Stocks & Debtors

 226,339  –

HAYLEYS FIBRE PLC
ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20

99

NOtES tO tHE FINaNcIal StatEMENtS

31.  TRADE & OTHER PAYABLES

Group Company

As at 31 March 2020
Rs. ’000

2019
Rs. ’000

2020
Rs. ’000

2019
Rs. ’000

Trade payables  57,794  31,440  9,453  11,966

Accruals and other payables  44,202  46,743  42,590  46,292

Dividend payables  12,615  22,761  12,615  22,761

Unclaimed dividends  4,814  2,939  4,814  2,939

 119,425  103,883  69,472  83,958

32.  OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

Group Company

As at 31 March 2020
Rs. ’000

2019
Rs. ’000

2020
Rs. ’000

2019
Rs. ’000

Advances (Contract liabilities)  4,744  4,578  4,723  4,578

 4,744  4,578  4,723  4,578

HAYLEYS FIBRE PLC
ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20

100

NOtES tO tHE FINaNcIal StatEMENtS

33.  AMOUNTS DUE TO OTHER RELATED COMPANIES

Group Company

As at 31 March
Relationship

2020
Rs. ’000

2019
Rs. ’000

2020
Rs. ’000

2019
Rs. ’000

Hayleys PLC Parent  41,754  8,873  33,834  982

Chas P Hayley & Co. (Pvt) Ltd Affiliate  –   1,400  –   1,400

Volanka Exports Ltd Affiliate  2  2  2  2

Charles Fibres (Pvt) Ltd Affiliate  –   6,216  –   6,216

Hayleys Travels (Pvt) Ltd Affiliate 35  15 35  15

Haymat (Pvt) Ltd Affiliate  –   598  –   598

Mit Cargo (Pvt) Ltd Affiliate  7  38  7  38

Ravi Industries Ltd Affiliate  340  324  –   324

Mabroc Teas (Pvt) Ltd Affiliate  114  –   114  –

Talawakelle Tea Estates PLC Affiliate  65  –   65  –

Hayelys Agriculture Holdings Ltd Affiliate  333  –   333  –

Hayleys Tours (Pvt) Ltd Affiliate  12  –   12  –

Hayleys Aventura (Pvt) Ltd Affiliate  535  –   535  –

Toyo Cushion Lanka (Pvt) Ltd Affiliate  1,473  –   –   –

Hayleys Business Solutions International (Pvt) Ltd Affiliate  46  26  46  26

Volanka (Pvt) Ltd Affiliate  1,973  644  1,978  644

Rileys (Pvt) Ltd Affiliate  92,312  10,253  668  3,818

Singer (Sri Lanka) PLC Affiliate  243  228  243  –

 139,244  28,617  37,872  14,063

34.  CAPITAL EXPENDITURE COMMITMENTS
The approximate amounts of capital expenditure approved by the Directors as at 31st March, 2020 were; Capital expenditure contracted for which no
provision is made in the Financial Statements for the Group: Rs. Nil (2019: 76 million) and for the Company: Rs. Nil (2019: Nil).Capital expenditure approved by
the Directors but not contracted for the Group: Rs. Nil (2019 : 62 million) and for the Company Rs. Nil (2019: Nil).

35.  CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
The Group/Company does not have significant contingent liabilities as at the reporting date. (2019: Nil).

[…]

maintains a proper mix of fixed and floating interest rates based on the predictability of future cash flows.

HAYLEYS FIBRE PLC
ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20

106

NOtES tO tHE FINaNcIal StatEMENtS

Group Company

Increase/(Decrease)
In  Basis Point

Effect on Profit
Before Tax

Rs. ’000

Effect on Profit
Before Tax

Rs. ’000

2020
+150  10,786  3,067
-150  (10,786)  (3,067)

2019
+150  –   54
-150  –   (54)

Foreign Currency Risk
The Group is exposed to currency risk on sales, purchases and borrowings that are denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies
of the Group, primarily the Euro, US Dollars (USD) and Sterling Pound (GBP). The currencies in which these transactions primarily are denominated are
EUR,USD,GBP.

Foreign Currency Sensitivity
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US Dollars, Sterling Pound (GBP) and Euro exchange rate, with all other
variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to change in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The Group’s exposure
to foreign currency change for all other currencies is not material.

Effect on Profit Before Tax

Increase/(Decrease)
in Exchange Rate

Group
Rs. ‘000

Company
Rs. ‘000

2020

USD +5%  (462)  (462)

EUR +5%  602  602

GBP +5%  3  2.90

USD -5% 462 462

EUR -5%  602  602

GBP -5%  3  2.90

2019

USD +5%  3,747  3,747

EUR +5%  1,186  1,186

GBP +5%  3  3

USD -5%  (3,747)  (3,747)

EUR -5%  (1,186)  (1,186)

HAYLEYS FIBRE PLC
ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20

107

NOtES tO tHE FINaNcIal StatEMENtS

Commodity Risk
The Group  is affected by the volatility of certain commodities. Its operating activities require the ongoing purchase and manufacturing process. Due to
the significantly increased volatility of the price of the underlying, the Group’s Board of Directors has developed and enacted a risk management strategy
regarding commodity price risk and its mitigation.

Equity Price Risk
The Group’s listed equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future values of the investment securities. The Group